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of our Community Strategic Plan, Ryde 
2021. Council has been identifying a 
number of projects that will support 
the delivery of the Community 
Strategic Plan and has developed a 
new budget framework to underpin 
these projects. The implementation 
of this budgeting framework will 
enable the development of our 4-year 
Delivery Plan over the next quarter. 
Implementation of this framework, 
completion of the Community Strategic 
Plan and subsequent 4-year Delivery 
Plan will ensure Council is compliant 
with the requirements of the Integrated 
Planning and Reporting legislation 
introduced in 2009 in time for it’s 
statutory obligations.

Council celebrated a number of 
achievements in the second quarter. 
First, the successful coordination of 
the biggest event of Ryde’s annual 
calendar, the Granny Smith Festival 
was held in October. This was followed 
by our hosting of the Australian Local 
Government Women’s Association 
(ALGWA) conference in November, 
wrapping up the year of Women in 
Local Government. It was during this 
conference that Council received 
recognition for it’s commitment to 
increasing the representation of 
women in local government, receiving 
a bronze “50:50 Gender Equity Award”.

John Neish
General Manager

This second quarterly report for the 
2010/11 year provides an update 
on Council’s budget review and 
performance for October to December 
2010. A summary of performance in 
relation to the program of activities 
outlined in the Management Plan 2010–
2014 is provided followed by detailed 
appendices outlining expenditure and 
progress on each project.

Steady progress is being made on the 
delivery of the 69 projects Council 
has planned to run over the 2010/11 
year. As at the end of Quarter 2, 94% of 
projects outlined in the Management 
Plan 2010–14 have begun with 10% 
now completed. There are four (6%) 
projects yet to commence. 

For more detailed progress information 
on our projects please refer to the 
following pages under the relevant 
outcome areas of People, Assets, 

General Manager’s 
Overview

Environment and Governance or refer to 
the appendices at the end of this report.

This quarterly review addresses two 
major areas of concern impacting on 
our budget position: Enhancing the 
maintenance of the public domain in 
the town centres; and correction of a 
signifi cant road failure in Ross Street.

As a result of the review, Council’s 
available Working Capital is projected 
to decrease by $0.49 million to 
approximately $3.29 million, back to 
original budgeted levels for 2010/11. 
Our Base Budget surplus is projected 
to decrease by $0.08 million, while 
there is a net decrease of $0.04 million 
in overall project budget (Capital 
and Non-Capital projects). We are 
projecting a net decrease of $0.45 
million from reserves to a total of 
$10.35 million from reserves.

The progress on our corporate 
performance indicators is refl ecting 
the organisation’s responsiveness to 
customer requests, which remains at 
89%, just 1% below target. These are 
the best results in this area over the 
past nine quarters. I am committed to 
improving our customer experience 
and, following the appointment of our 
new Customer Service Manager expect 
to see continued positive changes 
in this area. Our action on inward 
correspondence is currently 6% below 
target and will be improved by ongoing 
training occurring over the remainder 
of the year.

A priority for the organisation over the 
past quarter has been the development 
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Financial 
Management

Overview

Following the second quarter budget 
review, Council’s fi nancial position, year 
to date (YTD), is within 36.3% of the 
budget (excluding reserve movements). 
This is somewhat distorted due to the 
level of contributed assets that were 
budgeted to be brought to account by 
December, some $18.38 million. 

The Capital Works Program YTD is 
at approximately 70% fi nancially 
complete, excluding contributed assets. 

Operating expenses YTD are within 
2.41% of the budgeted amounts, which 
is a good result.

Operating income (Base Budget and 
Non-Capital & Capital income) is 
projected to increase by $1.77 million 
(1.34%) and operating expenses 
are projected to increase by $0.47 
million (0.68%), a net increase in 
operating surplus of $1.30 million. 
This is a reasonable result given the 
tight revenue base from which we are 
operating. This includes an extra $1.10 
million from additional capital grants 
received and $0.21 million in proceeds 
from maturing investments. 

Available Working Capital is projected 
to decrease by $0.49 million to 
approximately $3.29 million.

Council had budgeted to undertake 
$75.24 million of capital works, 
including contributed assets of $43.35 
million. This is projected to increase by 
another $1.35 million, the bulk of which 
will be funded by either new grants or 
transfers from reserves. This will give a 
total capital works budget of 
$76.58 million.

Base Budget

Base Budget income is projected to 
increase by $0.45 million to $81.30 
million, while Base Budget expenses are 
projected to increase by $0.53 million 
to $67.84 million, giving a net projected 
decrease in the Base Budget surplus of 
$0.08 million (0.59%).

Non-Capital Budget

Non-Capital income is projected to 
decrease by $0.01 million to $0.39 
million, while Non-Capital expenses are 
projected to decrease by $0.07 million 
to $2.17 million, giving a net projected 
decrease in Non-Capital defi cit of 
$0.06 million (2.99%).

Capital Budget

Capital income is projected to increase 
by $1.33 million to $52.47 million, 
while Capital expenses are projected 
to increase by $1.35 million to $76.58 
million, giving a net projected increase 
Capital defi cit of $0.02 million (0.06%).

Reserve Movements

The net movement of Reserves was 
budgeted to be a net transfer from 
reserves of $10.79 million for works 
carried over plus funding other works. 
This is projected to have a net decrease 
of $0.45 million from reserves to a total 
of $10.34 million from reserves.
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Figure 1: Income  % variance to budget trend YTD Figure 2: Expenditure % variance to budget trend YTD

($’000)

Original 

Budget 

2010/2011

Previously 

Approved 

Changes

Revised 

Budget 

2010/2011

Proposed 

Changes 

2010/2011

Projected 

Budget 

2010/2011

Actual YTD 

2010/2011

Budget YTD 

2010/2011 Variance

Base

Income -80,741 -107 -80,848 -454 -81,302 -71,866 -68,463 -3,403 

Expenditure  67,308 -5  67,303  534  67,837  35,298  33,929  1,369 

Net -13,432 -112 -13,545  80 -13,465 -71,101 -34,534 -2,034 

Non-Capital

Income -518  110 -408  11 -397 -120 -25 -96 

Expenditure  2,122  115  2,237 -66  2,172  396  926 -530 

Net  1,604  225  1,829 -55  1,774  1,177  901 -626 

Capital

Income -50,201 -937 -51,138 -1,330 -52,468 -2,933 -19,397  16,464 

Expenditure  72,277  2,962  75,238  1,345  76,583  8,395  30,405 -22,010 

Net  22,075  2,025  24,100  15  24,115  16,470  11,008 -5,546 

Reserve Movement -8,580 -2,214 -10,794  448 -10,347 -7,141 -7,141  7,141 

Total  1,667 -77  1,591  487  2,078 -71,604 -29,766 -1,064 

Base

Non-Capital

Capital

Table 1: Summary of overall budget results
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Corporate 
Performance

The corporate performance measures 
identifi ed in the Management Plan 
2010–2014 provide a snapshot of our 
approach to customer service, project 
management, regulatory compliance 
and fi nancial management. This report 
provides year to date progress on those 
measures with a quarterly result. The 
annual measures will be reported on in 
the Quarter 4 report.

Our customer service 
improvement seen over 
the last few quarters 
has reached just 1% 
below the target.  

Our responsiveness to inward 
correspondence has fallen in the 
last quarter. This is the result of an 
increase in staff  leave and the closure 
of Council over the Christmas and New 
Year period. Further training in the 
Records Management system and the 
tracking of actions against inwards 
correspondence is being rolled out to 
improve the management of inwards 
correspondence during holiday periods. 

Total Projects Projects 

Started

Project Status (of those started)

People 14 14

Assets 16 15

Environment 14 13

Governance 25 23

Total 69 65

2

6

8

13

11

14

1

3

2

1

4

Complete On Track Off Track

Table 2: Summary of project performance

We have carried out a number of 
internal audits this year, with the 
majority of recommendations being 
implemented within the agreed 
timeframe. There is one outstanding 
item that relates to the new tender 
for security services. This was due by 
December 2010 but has been deferred 
until January 2011 to allow the scope 
of the tender to include the new Ryde 
Community and Sports Centre at ELS 
Hall Park and the new Ryde Planning 
and Business Centre.

Overall, progress on our corporate key 
performance indicators suggests we 
have some work to do to ensure we can 
meet our annual targets. 

Our performance in delivering on our 
outcome areas is being measured 
by our ability to meet our project 
milestones. The table below (Table 2) 
gives a snapshot of our overall project 
progress to date. 

Of the projects in the Management 
Plan, 65 (94%) have begun, eight (12%) 
of these projects are running behind 
schedule and 11 projects are now 
complete. Seven (10%) of our projects 
were completed in Quarter 2. 

Please refer to the following pages for 
more information on our projects.
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Measure Annual Target YTD Progress YTD Status Comments

% of project milestones completed within planned 

timesframes

90% 90% T

% of agreed internal audit recommendations are 

implemented

100% 97% T The implementation of one internal audit 

recommendation has been extended beyond the agreed 

time frame to allow for increased scope. This will be 

addressed in the next quarter.

Quarterly performance is on track to meet annual target.

% of all Customer Requests are acknowledged within ten 

working days and actioned in line with service 

level agreements

90% 89% T This result remains just below target again this quarter, 

however work continues on improving our prompt 

response to customer requests.

Quarterly performance is on track to meet annual target.

% change in net result between original budget and end of 

year result

+ or - 2% 36% U Refer to the Financial Management pages for 

explanations of this variance.

% of inward correspondence actions responded to within ten 

working days of receipt

90% 84% U Delay in responding to correspondence over the 

Christmas and New Year closure has contributed to 

the decline in this result. Training for all staff  is being 

rolled out in the coming months to deliver system 

improvements.

Number of known breaches of statutory/council policy 

requirements

0 2 U The two ICAC referrals in Quarter 1 have been resolved. 

There were no further breaches reported in Quarter 2.

Legend: T On Track  U Off  TrackTable 3: Corporate performance measures
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Figure 3: Quarterly trend 
of Customer Requests 
performance results
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People

The City of Ryde 
is committed 
to maintaining 
a socially 
sustainable 
City through 
community 
participation in 
our products and 
services.

There are 10 program areas focused on 
delivering this outcome area, with 14 
projects scheduled in the Management 
Plan for this year. 

As the table below indicates, eight of 
these projects are tracking to plan and 
two are complete. Four of the projects 
in this area are behind schedule. 
These include a review of current 
Tree Management processes and 
procedures; the ‘Best Value review’ of 
our sporting policies and procedures; 
the development of the business 
model for Brush Farm House and the 
development of our Cultural Facilities 

Program area Total Projects On Track Off  Track Complete Not started

Arts & Culture 2 2

Community Development 1 1

Community Facilities 1 1

Economic Development 1 1

Environment 1 1

Leisure 1 1

Libraries 2 2

Marketing and Communication 2 2

Sports & Recreation 2 1 1

Trees and Tree Management 1 1

Total 14 8 4 2 0

Plan. Signifi cant work is being done 
to ensure these projects are delivered 
this year.

City of Ryde was proud to host 
the Australian Local Government 
Women’s Association (ALGWA) 
National Conference in November. 
The conference was a great success, 
attended by over 150 people from 
all areas of local government. The 
City of Ryde received a 50:50 Gender 
Equity award at this event, recognising 
Council’s commitment to increasing 
the representation of women in 
local government.

Another signifi cant event for the City 
of Ryde calendar was delivered in the 
quarter – The Granny Smith Festival. 
This year’s festival was attended by 
over 85,000 residents and friends, a 5% 
increase in attendance over last year. 

This event provides a 
valuable opportunity 
for the City to celebrate 
our diverse community 
cultures and 
community harmony.

Council has also undertaken an 
investigation into a new operating 

model for Ryde Community and Sports 
Centre at ELS Hall Park. Following a 
request for Expressions of Interest, a 
preferred supplier has been identifi ed 
and Council is looking forward to 
fi nalising this agreement and opening 
the facility in the coming quarter. 

Coming up

A major focus for the next quarter will 
be preparations for the relocation of 
the Ryde Library. Work on the fi tout 
will begin in January 2011 and library 
staff  will be working hard to ensure the 
library collection is updated and ready 
for the grand opening in Quarter 4.

The implementation of the new 
corporate brand for the City of Ryde 
will be commencing in Quarter 3. This 
implementation will initially focus 
on creating a style guide to ensure 
consistency in our communications and 
publications with further roll out of the 
new corporate brand over the rest of 
the year.

Refer to the People Deliverable Status 
reports in Appendix A and B for more 
information on the projects underway 
in this area.
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People

Figure 4: Quarterly trend 
of visitors to our libraries 
and to the Ryde Aquatic 
Leisure Centre

Measure Annual Target YTD Progress Status Comments

Number of City of Ryde specifi c Road and Safety projects 

completed

6 4 T Quarterly performance is on track to meet annual target.

Number of visits to Council’s libraries 840,000 414,547 T Quarterly performance is on track to meet annual target.

Number of items issued from Council’s libraries 1,000,000 482,166 T Quarterly performance is on track to meet annual target.

Number of City of Ryde residents who are library members 40,000 38,997 T Quarterly performance is on track to meet annual target.

Total number of library members 58,000 59,256 T

Size of collection across all fi ve libraries 200,000 184,417 U Signifi cant collection maintenance is continuing.

% of library collection under 10 years old 90% 83% U Progress is being made towards meeting the annual target.

Size of non-English collection at all fi ve libraries 14,000 14,234 T

% of average occupancy level in learn to swim program 87% 91% T

Number of visitors to Ryde Aquatic Leisure Centre 780,000 338,016 U Quarter 2 results are 8% behind same period last year. 

Additional marketing activities will focus on January holidays 

& Australia Day to lift attendances to meet the end of year 

target.

Average number of party guests each week 96 128 T

Reduce reliance on mains water for use in pools <5kl per day 2kl T

Compliance with pool water bacteriological criteria for 

swimming pools and spas

100% 100% T

People attending key events and programs conducted by City 

of Ryde

100,000 90,240 T Attendance at key events in Quarter 2 has been above 

previous years. Overall performance is on track to meet 

annual target.

Number of private Tree Preservation Order appeals referred 

to Council

3 6 U Additional Tree Preservation Order Appeals were referred to 

Council in Quarter 2. The Council resolution to make changes 

to the appeal process may see further increases.

Number of Bushcare Volunteers 140 146 T
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Image opposite: 
The Mayor celebrates 
with Edna Spurway at 
this years Granny Smith 
Festival.
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People

Overview

The net budget for the People Outcome 
area is projected to increase by $0.04 
million to $14.31 million (0.26%). A 
more detailed explanation of each area 
of the budget is set out below.

Base Budget

There are no projected changes in the 
Base Budget this quarter.

Non-Capital Budget

There are no projected changes in the 
Non-Capital budget this quarter.

Capital Budget

Capital income is projected to increase 
by $1.10 million to $5.71 million, 
while Capital expenses are projected 
to increase by $1.11 million to $14.09 
million, a net projected increase of 
$0.01 million to $8.37 million (0.15%).

This is due to the following change:

• $1.10 million grant funding of the 
Ryde River Walk

• $0.05 million for Digital Audio 
Books for the Library.

Financial

Reserve Movements

Transfers from Reserves are projected 
to decrease by $0.03 million to $10.13 
million, with no change in transfers to 
Reserves, a net projected decrease of 
transfer from reserve of $0.03 million 
to $6.35 million a net transfer from 
Reserve (0.39%).

This includes the following change:

• $0.03 million adjustment of 
unexpended grants.
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People
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Figures 5–7: People YTD 
budget % variance trends 
(Left to right): Base, Non-
Capital and Capital

Financial

($’000)

Original 

Budget 

2010/2011

Previously 

Approved 

Changes

Revised 

Budget 

2010/2011

Proposed 

Changes 

2010/2011

Projected 

Budget 

2010/2011

Actual YTD 

2010/2011

Budget YTD 

2010/2011 Variance

Base

Income -7,947  -   -7,947 0 -7,947 -4,395 -4,430 35

Expenditure 20,044 -342 19,702 0 19,702 9,056 9,673 -617

Net  12,097 -342  11,755  -    11,755  4,660  5,242 -582 

Non-Capital

Income -116  -   -116 0 -116 -107 -77 -30

Expenditure 595  54 650 0 650 55 331 -276

Net  480  54  534  -    534 -52  253 -305 

Capital

Income -4,628  15 -4,613 -1,100 -5,713 18 -125 143

Expenditure 13,091 -116 12,975 1,113 14,087 2,119 3,021 -902

Net  8,463 -101  8,362  13  8,374  2,137  2,897 -759 

Reserve Movement -6,299 -76 -6,375  25 -6,350  -   -6,235  6,235 

Total Net  14,741 -465  14,276  38  14,314  6,746  2,157  4,589 
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Assets

The City of Ryde 
is committed to 
the delivery and 
maintenance of 
high quality public 
infrastructure and 
facilities.

The Management Plan 2010–2014 
outlines 12 program areas that 
contribute to the Assets outcome. 
These programs are made up of 16 
projects that will support the delivery 
of this outcome.

As indicated in the table below 13 of 
the 16 projects are currently underway 
and are progressing according to plan 
and two projects have been completed. 
The review of our service level 
agreements (SLAs) for the delivery of 
cycleways, footpaths, roads, bridges & 
seawalls programs is yet to commence.

Council has completed one component 
of our ‘Missing Links’ program this 
quarter. This program involves 
extending the existing drainage 
network with new stormwater pipes 

Program area Total Projects On Track Off  Track Complete Not started

Buildings & Property 2 2

Catchment Management 2 2

Community Facilities 1 1

Economic Development 1 1

Fleet 2 1 1

Maintenance 1 1

Operational Maintenance 1 1

Parks 1 1

Roads 2 1 1

Sports & Recreation 1 1

Town Centres 1 1

Waste 1 1

Total 16 13 0 2 1

and pits to ‘link’ areas that have existing 
drainage. Areas that are subject to 
overland fl ow or fl ooding are given 
higher priority. The works around Simla 
Road, Denistone are now complete 
with future work to be undertaken on 
Frances Road, Putney.

The construction of 
new infrastructure at 
these two locations will 
increase the capacity 
of our underground 
drainage system.

Council has completed a review of 
our waste strategy, including an 
investigation into alternative waste 
technologies, to meet the state targets 
for recycling and waste management. 
The results of this review and 
recommendations for implementation 
of waste technologies for the City 
of Ryde will be presented to Council 
following the review of the Department 
of Environment, Climate Change and 
Water guidelines and development of 
industry standards.

Coming up

The construction of Ryde Community 
and Sports Centre at ELS Hall Park is 
progressing well and despite some 
delays due to inclement weather in 
Quarter 1 is on track for completion 
in Quarter 3.

Residents and visitors to West Ryde 
will have seen progress being made on 
the development of the Community 
Centre on Anthony Road, West Ryde. 
Excavation of the site is now complete 
and construction of the building is 
underway and progressing according 
to plan. A temporary car park on 
Anthony Road will open early in 2011 
to provide access for shoppers during 
the construction period.

The Eastwood Park amenities block 
and bus shelter on West Parade are 
undergoing a major upgrade, including 
attractive landscaping of the area. 
Demolition of the old structure began 
in December with construction of the 
new toilet block and bus shelter on 
track for completion in Quarter 3. The 
new amenities block will be a welcome 
improvement to the many families and 
walking commuters who use the park. 

Refer to the Assets Deliverable Status 
reports in Appendix A and B for more 
information on the projects underway 
in this area.
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Assets

Opposite: Construction underway at Simla Road, 
Denistone as part of our ‘Missing Links’ stormwater 
management program
Above: The Ryde Community and Sports Centre at ELS 
Hall Park is taking shape

Measure Annual Target YTD Progress Status Comments

% of tonnes of waste stream to landfi ll 53% 52.2% T Green waste and recycling increased dramatically to assist 

KPI result.

Re-use of Council construction and demolition waste (tonnes 

per annum)

12,000t 3374t U Tonnages lower than expected due to reduction in Capital 

expenditure and delays to the start of some construction 

works.

% to be 4 cylinder or hybrid vehicles 80% 79% T Quarterly performance is on track to meet annual target.

Number of audit inspections per year of local roads to 

ascertain public road defi ciencies

6 1 U The fi rst full network inspection is underway prior to re-

inspections of high pedestrian usage areas and town centres.

Tonnes of gross pollutants captured by Stormwater Quality 

Improvement Devices (SQIDs)

265t 65t U Cleaning of the traps will be increased to assist in meeting the 

annual target.

% of maintenance programs completed for Access, 

Catchments and Parks

90% 50% T Quarterly performance is on track to meet annual target.

Operational Indicators

Legend: T On Track  U Off  Track
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Assets

Financial

Overview

The net budget for the Assets Outcome 
area is projected to increase by $0.52 
million to $15.89 million (3.38%). A 
more detailed explanation of each area 
of the budget is set out below.

Base Budget

Base Budget expenses are projected 
to increase by $0.46 million to $25.13 
million, with no change in Base Budget 
income, a net projected increase of 
$0.46 million to $7.11 million (6.93%).

This is due to the following changes:

• $0.25 million for additional 
maintenance of paving within 
Public Domain areas

• $0.08 million for State Emergency 
Services (SES) contribution, not 
previously budgeted separately 
from NSW Fire Brigade contribution

• $0.13 million for SES operational 
cost, not budgeted in original 
budget.

Non-Capital Budget

There are no projected changes in the 
Non-Capital budget this quarter.

Capital Budget

Capital income is projected to increase 
by $0.14 million to $43.42 million, 
while Capital expenses are projected 
to increase by $0.20 million to $61.36 
million, a net projected increase of 
$0.06 million to $17.94 million (0.33%).

This is due to the following changes:

• $0.14 million additional grant for 
Lane Cove Road

• $0.15 million due to road 
pavement failure in Ross Street

• $0.05 million for additional costs 
for public amenities.

Reserve Movements

There are no Reserve Movements for 
this quarter.
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Assets

Financial
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($’000)

Original 

Budget 

2010/2011

Previously 

Approved 

Changes

Revised 

Budget 

2010/2011

Proposed 

Changes 

2010/2011

Projected 

Budget 

2010/2011

Actual YTD 

2010/2011

Budget YTD 

2010/2011 Variance

Base

Income -18,203  187 -18,016 0 -18,016 -16,727 -14,733 -1,994

Expenditure 24,387  282 24,668 461 25,129 11,545 11,392 153

Net  6,183  469  6,653  461  7,114 -5,183 -3,342 -1,841 

Non-Capital

Income -220  110 -110  -   -110  -    110 -110 

Expenditure  330 -150  180  -    180  7 -30  37 

Net  110 -40  70  -    70  7  80 -73 

Capital

Income -42,323 -952 -43,275 -140 -43,415 -1,179 -19,272 18,094

Expenditure 58,256  2,901 61,157 199 61,356 5,944 26,586 -20,642

Net  15,933  1,949  17,882  59  17,941  4,765  7,314 -2,549 

Reserve Movement -7,196 -2,042 -9,238  -   -9,238  -   -6,159  6,159 

Total Net  15,030  337  15,367  520  15,887 -410 -2,106  1,696 

Figures 8–10: Assets 
budget % variance trends 
(Left to right): Base, Non-
Capital and Capital



16 City of Ryde — Quarterly Report October–December 2010

Environment

The City of Ryde 
is committed 
to maintaining 
an ecologically 
sustainable City 
through the 
management of 
our City’s natural 
and physical 
environment.

The Management Plan 2010–2014 
outlines nine program areas, made up 
of 14 projects focused on the delivery 
of this outcome. As indicated in the 
summary table below, 13 of these 
projects are underway and 11 of these 
projects are proceeding according to 
plan, one is complete and one is yet 
to commence. 

The projects to market Macquarie 
Park and implement the Ryde 
Economic Development Plan have 
experienced further delays pending 
the appointment of an Economic 
Development Manager. Work continues 
with the development of resources 
and the conducting of information 

Program area Total Projects On Track Off  Track Complete Not started

Biodiversity 1 1

Catchment Management 1 1

Climate Change 1 1

Customer Service 1 1

Development Assessment 1 1

Development Compliance 2 1 1

Economic Development 1 1

Strategic Planning 3 3

Water and Energy Conservation 3 3

Total 14 11 1 1 1

sessions to assist the public with their 
development application questions.

Council has completed 
an investigation project 
resulting in the closure 
of fi ve illegal brothels 
this year. 

The successful outcome of this project 
and recommendations for further 
investigations will be reported to 
Council early in Quarter 4.

Coming up

There are two projects in the 
Management Plan 2010-2014 that 
are looking at Council’s own 
environmental footprint: an energy 
saving action plan for the Ryde Aquatic 
Leisure Centre and the 5 Star Every 
Drop Counts action plan to reduce 
Council’s water consumption. Over the 
coming months both these projects 
will be developing recommendations 
to generate improvements in Council’s 
energy usage.

Council is making signifi cant 
progress on the ‘Best Value Review’ 
of our Development Assessment 
processes. This review aims to identify 
improvement areas and create an 
implementation plan which will speed 
up the processing of development 
applications received by Council. 
Consultation with industry and the 
community will take place in Quarter 3.

Refer to the Environment Deliverable 
Status reports in Appendix A and B 
for more information on the projects 
underway in this area.
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Environment

Figure 11 and 12 (top to 
bottom): 
Number of days 
turnaround to 
process certifi cates 
and development 
applications

Measure Annual Target YTD Progress Status Comments

Number of companion animals within the City of Ryde 

that are identifi ed/registered

15,000 16,076 T

% of non-chipped impounded companion animals 

microchipped

90% 100% T

Construction Certifi cates assessment times (calendar days) 9 days 6 T

Occupation Certifi cates assessment times (calendar days) 9 days 5 T

Building Certifi cates assessment times (calendar days) 

— not unauthorised structures 

10 days 8 T

Local Development Application turnaround time 

(median days)

50 days 40 T

Local Development Application turnaround time 

(average days)

70 days 52 T

Number of outstanding applications (quarterly) <200 216 U A signifi cant batch of 27 applications were lodged just prior to 

Christmas, which resulted in outstanding applications being 

over target.

Number of pre-lodgement meetings held per quarter 15 44 T

Production of documentation and information sheets 

to inform and assist people through the Development 

Application process

6 8 T

Information sessions held per year regarding development 

controls and processes

6 3 T Quarterly performance is on track to meet annual target.

Operational Indicators

4052 4757 4762 5061 5963 4955
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Local Development Application turnaround time
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Legend: T On Track  U Off  Track

Image opposite: 
A Bushcare volunteer at 
one of the City of Ryde’s 
bush regeneration sites
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Environment

Overview

The net budget for the Environment 
Outcome area is projected to decrease 
by $0.12 million to $2.700 million 
(4.24%). A more detailed explanation of 
each area of the budget is set out below.

Base Budget

Base Budget income is projected to 
increase by $0.25 million to $6.13 
million, while Base Budget expenses 
are projected to increase by $0.22 
million to $8.46 million, a net projected 
decrease of $0.03 million to 
$2.23 million (1.06%).

This includes the following changes:

• $0.25 million in additional fi nes 
being issued

• $0.21 million for additional 
consultants for expert advice for 
Development Applications, funded 
from salary & other budget savings.

Non-Capital Budget

Non-Capital income is projected to 
decrease by $0.01 million to $0.17 
million, while Non-Capital expenses 
are projected to decrease by $0.11 
million to $1.09 million, a net projected 
decrease of $0.10 million to 
$0.91 million (9.42%).

This is due to the following changes:

• $0.05 million for expansion of the 
Eastwood Master Plan to include 
Social Planning matters

• $0.06 million in savings in the Best 
Value Review in Assessment, which 
is now being done in-house, and 
those savings are to be utilised 
for additional expert advice for 
Development Applications.

Capital Budget

Capital income is projected to increase 
by $0.09 million to $3.34 million, with 
no changes in Capital expenses, a net 
projected increase of $0.09 million to 
$3.34 million surplus (2.77%). 

This is due to the following changes:

• $0.84 million of additional Section 
94 contributions, off set by an 
increase of transfer to reserve

• $0.75 million decrease in Voluntary 
Planning Agreements (VPA) 
income, off set by a decrease of 
transfer to reserve

Financial

Reserve Movements

Transfers to Reserves are projected 
to increase by $0.09 million to $3.34 
million, with no change in transfers 
from Reserve, a net projected increase 
of transfer to reserve of 
$0.09 million to $2.81 million a net 
transfer to Reserve (3.31%).

This is due to the following changes:

• $0.84 million increase of transfer to 
reserve of the additional Section 94 
contributions

• $0.75 million decrease of transfer 
to reserve of the decrease in VPA 
income.
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Environment
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($’000)

Original 

Budget 

2010/2011

Previously 

Approved 

Changes

Revised 

Budget 

2010/2011

Proposed 

Changes 

2010/2011

Projected 

Budget 

2010/2011

Actual YTD 

2010/2011

Budget YTD 

2010/2011 Variance

Base

Income -5,860 -26 -5,886 -245 -6,131 -3,165 -2,894 -271

Expenditure 8,444 -208 8,235 220 8,455 3,825 4,093 -268

Net  2,584 -235  2,349 -25  2,324  660  1,199 -539 

Non-Capital

Income -183  -   -183  11 -172 -13 -57 44

Expenditure 1,027  161 1,188 -106 1,082 273 545 -272

Net  844  161  1,005 -95  911  259  488 -228 

Capital

Income -3,250  -   -3,250 -90 -3,340 -1,773  -   -1,773

Expenditure 0  -   0  -   0  -   0 0

Net -3,250  -   -3,250 -90 -3,340 -1,773  -   -1,773 

Reserve Movement  2,875 -159  2,716  90  2,806  -    3,010 -3,010 

Total Net  3,053 -233  2,820 -120  2,700 -853  4,697 -5,550 

Financial

Figures 13–15: Environment 
budget % variance trends 
(Left to right): Base, Non-
Capital and Capital
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Governance

The City of Ryde 
is committed to 
eff ective decision 
making processes 
that ensure 
transparency and 
involvement of its 
community.

There are 11 program areas for this 
outcome area, with 25 projects 
scheduled in the Management Plan 
2010–2014 for this year. As indicated 
in the table below, 23 of the 25 
projects have begun and six have 
been completed. Three projects in this 
outcome area are currently off  track.

The review of Council’s Best Value 
Framework methodology has been 
placed on hold following some staff  
changes in the unit responsible for this 
project. The review of this methodology 
is expected to begin in Quarter 4, with 
the development of a process-mapping 
framework for use in the Best Value 
Reviews, which will help to identify 
effi  ciencies in business processes. Once 

this review is complete the program of 
Best Value Reviews for 2011/12 will be 
developed.

The project to re-design Council’s 
report format in consultation with the 
Executive Team, staff  and Councillors 
has been delayed to accommodate a 
change in project priorities for Council, 
however this project will be completed 
by the end of the year.

Council’s existing procurement 
framework has been reviewed and 
specifi c actions have been identifi ed, 
including the need for accreditation 
in contract administration and 
procurement as well as more extensive 
pre and post tender consultation. 
Whilst there has been a slight delay 
to the project, these actions are being 
addressed and the project will be 
completed within the planned time 
frame of June 2011.

The development 
of the organisation’s 
Outcomes Framework 
is now complete. 

This framework outlines the structures 
and processes the organisation will 
adopt in order to deliver on the 

commitments being made to the 
community through Ryde 2021, 
the Community Strategic Plan. The 
framework promotes an holistic 
approach, working across Service Units 
to ensure that Community Outcomes 
are delivered. 

Coming up 

Over the next few months Council 
will be developing the City of Ryde’s 
Workforce Plan. This plan is being 
developed to identify the human 
resource requirements Council will 
need to deliver on the Ryde 2021 
Community Strategic Plan and the 
4-year Delivery Program.

Council has also begun a review of 
our current customer service delivery 
and we are now developing a new 
Customer Service and Community 
Engagement Plan to deliver 
improvements in the customer 
experience when dealing with Council. 
Although originally fl agged for 
completion in Quarter 2, the project 
has been extended to allow the newly 
appointed Customer Service Manager 
to identify appropriate feedback 
mechanisms for inclusion in the plan. 

Refer to the Governance Deliverable 
Status reports in Appendix A and B 
for more information on the projects 
underway in this area.

Program area Total Projects On Track Off  Track Complete Not started

Community Engagement 1 1

Customer Service 3 3

Financial Management 2 1 1

Governance 4 2 1 1

Human Resources 3 1 2

Information Management 3 2 1

Internal Audit 1 1

Organisational Development 1 1

Procurement 1 1

Risk Management 2 1 1

Strategic Planning 4 2 1 1

Total 25 14 3 6 2
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Governance

Measure Annual Target YTD Progress Status Comments

% of telephone calls resolved at fi rst point of contact 85% NA Due to technical issues with the call centre telephone 

software, part of the period’s data is not available. The 

software is being upgraded in Quarter 3 to rectify these issues.

% of applications, certifi cates and payments processed on day 

of receipt

100% 100% T

% of statutory deadlines are met 100% 100% T

Quarterly reviews submitted to Council within two months 

after close of quarter

100% 100% T

% of solutions provided to users via IT Help Service Desk 

requests

85% 100% T

% of core network uptime availability 90% 85% T

% completion of the endorsed Internal Audit Plan 2010/2011 80% 95% T

% of minutes of meeting posted to website by close of 

business Thursday

95% 92% U This represents one instance of minutes not being provided 

with the agreed timeframe.

% of minutes recorded that are accurate 90% 91% T

% of staff  turnover as a percent of total staff 14% 12% T

Number of average sick and carers leave taken per employee 

(days)

8.0 9.5 U At present City of Ryde is evaluating the results of the Have 

Your Say Day survey to examine areas in which a poor 

response was received and which may impact sick and carers 

leave trends. This is being done with a view to reducing sick 

and carers leave days taken by developing policies and work 

practices which will increase employee satisfaction.

Operational Indicators

Legend: T On Track  U Off  Track

Above: City of Ryde 
receives a 50:50 Gender 
Equity award at the 
recent ALGWA conference
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Governance

Financial

Overview

The net budget for the Governance 
Outcome area is projected to decrease 
by $0.05 million to $30.82 million 
(0.16%). A more detailed explanation of 
each area of the budget is set out below.

Base Budget

Base Budget income is projected to 
increase by $0.21 million to $49.21 
million, while Base Budget expenses are 
projected to decrease by $0.15 million 
to $14.55 million, a net projected 
increase of $0.36 million to $34.66 
million surplus (1.04%).

This is due to the following changes:

• $0.03 million as a donation 
towards the City of Ryde Disaster 
Relief Appeal

• $0.21 million in proceeds from the 
maturity of the Quartz Collateralised 
Debt Obligation (CDO)

• $0.06 million to enhance internal 
communications 

• $0.04 million for a Trainee within 
the Records Section to scan old 
Development Applications to 
reduce the need for physical 
archiving and retrieval

• $0.06 million for use of contract 
staff  to design and draft the 
Community Strategic Plan (Ryde 
2021), following staff  departures

• $0.07 million for the Customer 
and Community Engagement Plan 
for the City of Ryde to meet IPART 
requirements

• $0.07 million adjustment to 
Customer Services salaries and 
wages.

The above projects have been off set by 
corporate savings totally $0.46 million 
that have been achieved within the 
Operational budget.

Non-Capital Budget

There are no projected changes in the 
Non-Capital budget this quarter.

Capital Budget

Capital expenses are projected to 
increase by $0.03 million to $1.14 
million, with no change in Capital 
Income, a net projected increase of 
$0.03 million to $1.14 million (2.98%).

This is due to the following change:

• $0.03 million for IBIS rating 
software, that allows for the 
forecasting, mapping and multiple 
scenarios for rating structures, 
especially following a General 
Revaluation.

Reserve Movements

Transfers to Reserves are projected 
to increase by $0.33 million to $4.28 
million, with no change in the transfers 
from Reserves, a net projected 
decrease of transfer from reserve of 
$0.33 million to $2.44 million, a net 
transfer to Reserve (15.81%).

This is due to the following changes:

• $0.33 million transfer to reserve of 
the proceeds and interest from the 
maturing of the Quartz CDO.
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Governance

Financial
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Proposed 

Changes 

2010/2011

Projected 

Budget 

2010/2011

Actual YTD 

2010/2011

Budget YTD 

2010/2011 Variance

Base

Income -48,730 -268 -48,998 -209 -49,208 -47,578 -46,405 -1,173

Expenditure 14,433  263 14,697 -147 14,550 10,872 8,772 2,101

Net -34,296 -5 -34,301 -356 -34,658 -36,705 -37,633  928 

Non-Capital

Income  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Expenditure 170  50 219 40 259 61 80 -19

Net  170  50  219  40  259  61  80 -19 

Capital

Income  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Expenditure 930  177 1,107 33 1,140 332 798 -466

Net  930  177  1,107  33  1,140  332  798 -466 

Reserve Movement  2,040  63  2,103  332  2,435  -    2,242 -2,242 

Total -31,156  284 -30,872  49 -30,823 -36,313 -34,513 -1,800 

Figures 16–18: Governance 
budget % variance trends 
(Left to right): Base, Non-
Capital and Capital
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Appendix

A Capital and Non-Capital projects quarterly status reports

B Base Budget quarterly status reports

C Reserve Listing report

D 2010/2011 Quarterly Changes report
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